
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services 

 
 

 

Merton Council 
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 8 February 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm 

 

Venue: Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 5DX 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Children and Young People's Mental Health  5 - 18 
 
5  Task Group Progress - Verbal Updates   
 
6  Departmental Update Report  19 - 38 
 
7  Work Programme  39 - 46 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the 
[...]
rtner agencies. During the reviews, panels will gather information, 
evidence and opinions from Council officers, external bodies and organisations and members 
of the public to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
11 JANUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 8.40 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Usaama Kaweesa (in the Chair), 

Councillor Chessie Flack, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Andrew Howard, 
Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Samantha MacArthur, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner, 
Cruise and Dr Stannard 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Brenda Fraser(Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services)  and Councillor Sally Kenny (Cabinet Member for 
Education and Lifelong Learning)  Councillor Billy Christie 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services) 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Richard Ellis (Interim Assistant 
Director for Strategy, Commissioning and Transformation), 
Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for Education and Early 
Help), Roger Kershaw (Interim Executive Director of Finance 
and Digital), Jane McSherry (Executive Director of Children, 
Lifelong Learning and Families), Dheeraj Chibber (Assistant 
Director Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion), Maisie 
Davies (Head of Performance, Improvment and Partnerships) 
and Keith Shipman (Social Inclusion Manager) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence 
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meting were agreed as a true and accurate record 
  
4  BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE 2023-2027 (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance said the budget pack contains the reports from 
October and December cabinet meetings. The cabinet member thanked to officers 
and said he is confident that growth proposals are robust reasonable and 
sustainable. However severe financial constraints mean some savings will need to be 
made. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Interim Director for Finance and Digital gave an overview of key areas within the 
report and highlighted there is a still a budget gap of £4.3m for 2023-2024. 
Inflationary pressures are a threat, there are extra resource for providing for inflation, 
the council has benefitted from prudent pension fund investments. Further savings 
will be provided to January cabinet,  
  
The Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families said the budget 
contains grow proposals for children’s social care workforce and around home school 
transport. 
  
There is a 1% efficiency saving. This will be met by reductions in printing, rise in 
remote meetings, blended approaches in working with young people. 
A Panel member asked for clarification on the number of out of borough placements 
for Children with SEND. This will be provided. 
  
A panel member asked about the impact of the salary uplift on children’s social care 
and what benefit will be seen. The Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning 
and Families said there will be less reliance on agency staff.  
  
A panel member asked about the impact on services of the 1% efficiency saving.  
The Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families said this would 
not have an impact on service users, training will be conducted in different ways and 
there are savings in printing costs. 
  
A Panel Member asked about the autumn statement, and the additional monies for 
education. The Interim Assistant Director for Strategy, Commissioning and 
Transformation said the details are still coming through. It looks like an increase of 
£5.6million, which is a 4% increase for schools. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
The Chair thanked officers for the budget preparation 
Number of SEND Children in out of Borough placements to be circulated to Panel 
Members 
  
5  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION AND ENGAGEMENT 

IN SCRUTINY (Agenda Item 5) 
 

The Social Inclusion Manager gave an overview of the report stating that the 
Residents Survey highlighted that young people do not always feel listened to and 
scrutiny can play an important role in giving a voice to young people. The report 
proposes a young inspector is attached to each panel.  
  
RESOVLED 
  
The Chair thanked the officer for his report 
  
  
6  DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) 

Page 2



 

3 

 
Departmental update 
The Chair thanked officers for the successful SEND inspection which was achieved 
by collective hard work of staff across children’s services. 
  
A Panel member asked how alternative education providers are evaluated. The 
Social Inclusion Manager said they are all Ofsted registered and inspected. Good 
practice from around the country is reviewed and there is a Quality Assurance 
process provided by the School Improvement Team and partners. 
  
A panel member asked how the progress of gifted and talented pupils is measured. 
The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said teachers will use their 
assessment processes in the classroom. 
  
A panel member asked if the council train and develop maths teachers. The Assistant 
Director of Education and Early Help said the recruitment of maths teachers can be 
challenging but there are no concerns at the moment. There is a maths hub with a 
strong programme of professional development and the local authority’s own advisor 
provides training and bespoke support for schools across the borough.  
  
A panel member asked if the Black curriculum workshops had been successful. The 
Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said there had been a mixed response 
and some found it useful. 
  
A Panel Member asked about how would be available from the Youth justice 
Turnaround Fund and how to identify the right children who would benefit. The 
Assistant Director of Children’s Social Care and Youth Justice said he will provide the 
panel with the detail on the figures. 
  
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked officers for the report 
The Assistant Director will provide figures on the turnaround fund 
  
  
7  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Head of Performance, Improvement and Partnerships gave an overview of the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED. 
  
The Chair thanked the officer for her report. 
  
  
  
  
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was noted. 

Page 3



 

4 

  

Page 4



 

 

Committee: Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel 
Date:  8th February 2023 
Agenda item:  

Subject:  Children and Young people’s Mental Health 
Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families  
Lead member: Cllr Brenda Fraser, Cabinet Member Children’s Services 
Contact officer: Keith Shipman, Head of Education Inclusion; Jacqui Wilson, Interim 
CAMHS Transformation Manager/Commissioner, South West London Integrated 
Commissioning Board 

Recommendations:  
A. Members to note the contents of the report 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. The aim of this report is to give a summary of the key issues faced by 

children and young people in Merton with regards to their mental health, 
including the continued impact of the pandemic and the return to “normal” 
life. It also outlines the support being provided by mental health support 
services in Merton, how that support has been adapted in response to need, 
and how the expansion in preventative support continues to offer a service 
that is valued. 

1.2. The pandemic and lockdown responses had a significant effect on young 
people’s mental health and referrals to support services. We know this from 
feedback from young people in the Merton Young People’s survey, and the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)/Integrated Care Service (ICS) 
monitoring presented at the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) board. Mental health and wellbeing continue to be an issue for 
many young people but there are also signs that presenting problems are 
starting to change. This can be seen in the detail below. 

1.3. Mental health support services are commissioned largely by the South West 
London Integrated Care Board (SWL ICB) and the effectiveness of the 
support and its integration is led by the CAMHS board which is co-chaired by 
the SWL ICB and Local Authority. 

1.4. In 2015 the Department of Health published its ‘Future in Mind’ guidance, 
outlining the aims for transforming the way CAMHS services are delivered 
nationally. This has brought a restructuring and investment to support mental 
health services for young people. As recommended by ‘Future in Mind’
[...]
nd Young People Scrutiny Panel 
Date: 8th February 2023 
Wards: All  

Subject:  Departmental Update 
Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and 
Families 
Lead member(s): Cllr Brenda Fraser, Cabinet Member Children’s Services, and Cllr 
Sally Kenny, Cabinet Member Education and Lifelong Learning 
Contact officer:       Maisie Davies - Head of Performance, Improvement and 
Partnerships 

Recommendations:  
A. Members of the panel to discuss and comment on the contents of the report 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The report provides members of the panel with information on key 
developments affecting the Children, Lifelong Learning and Families (CLLF) 
Department, and not covered elsewhere on the agenda. It focuses on those 
aspects of particular relevance to the department. 

 
2 DETAILS 

  CHILDREN, LIFELONG LEARNING & FAMILIES 
Supporting Schools 

School Ofsted Inspections   

2.1 There have been seven school inspections so far since the beginning of this 
academic year in September 2023.  Of these, five were primary schools: Park 
Academy, Wimbledon Park, Hatfeild, The Priory and Dundonald.  There were 
two inspections in secondary schools: Harris Academy Merton and Harris 
Academy Wimbledon.  

2.2 Both Wimbledon Park Primary School and Harris Academy Merton were found 
to be outstanding.  Park Academy remains a good school following an 
ungraded (Section 8) inspection with a report that indicates the school may be 
outstanding at its next graded (Section 5) inspection.  Hatfeild Primary was 
judged to require improvement.  Any school which is judged to be less than 
good receives additional support from our school improvement team and an 
improvement plan to enable it to move to good or better as soon as better.  
The reports for the remaining three schools that have been inspected have not 
yet been published.   

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

2.3 School inspections were suspended during the p
[...]
ng term plans 
for this team beyond August 2023. 

Supporting Vulnerable Children  
Supporting Vulnerable Children and with Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities 
2.9 As at the 31st December 2022, Merton maintained 2,471 EHCPs. 

2.10 Over the past calendar year, the service has received 383 requests for an 
EHCNA (Education, Health and Care Needs Assessment), has agreed to 
undertake 334 EHCNAs, and agreed to issue 229 EHCPs (Education, Health 
and Care Plans).  

2.11 The EHCNA process should be completed within 20 weeks. As of 31st 
December, the year-to-date timeliness for completing an EHCNA is at 81% in 
the total number of EHCPs being issued within 20 weeks, excluding exceptions.  
Although we of course aim to ensure that all EHCPs are issued within this 

Page 20



 

3 
 

timescale, our performance is well above the national average, and continues 
to improve as a result of the concerted efforts of officers in the SENDIS team 
and the wider SEND partnership. 

2.12 Following the annual review processes this calendar year the Local Authority 
has ceased to maintain 174 EHC Plans. 136 children and young people with an 
EHCP moved out of Merton to another Local Authority and 8 moved abroad. In 
addition, 84 children and young people with an EHCP moved into Merton and 
their plan was adopted.  

Safety Valve 
2.13 The third quarterly Safety Valve monitoring report to DfE was submitted to DfE 

on the 20th January 2023. We await confirmation of the release of the third 
quarterly payment of £875k. The next return is the year end return due in May 
2023. The fourth quarter’s payment is expected to be paid in March 2023. 

2.14 The work against all of the nine conditions in the Safety Valve Agreement are 
progressing well. As at quarter 3, the in-year deficit had reduced by £3.6m 
compared to the start of the year. We are still working through the detail of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant settlement, but we have received at least the growth 
expected in th
[...]
ve ways of working across 
the public sector to address complex policy challenges. 

2.20 To support the development and implementation of the family hub model, 
following on from a competitive bidding process, the DfE are providing funding 
to Merton, as one of 12 LAs that do not currently have family hubs. The fund 
will pay for the change process only, supporting LAs to move to a family hub 
model through a revenue transformation programme (circa £800k) and capital 
funding (circa £100k). 

2.21 Family hubs are defined as a “place-based way of joining up locally in the 
planning and delivery of family services. They bring services together to 
improve access to services and connections between families, professionals 
and communities - putting relationships at the heart”.  

2.22 A Family Hub is a system-wide model of providing high-quality, whole-
family, joined up family support services. Family Hubs deliver these family 
support services from pregnancy, through the child’s early years and later 
childhood, and into early adulthood until they reach the age of 19 (or up to 25 
for young people with special educational needs and disabilities). Family hubs 
are a ‘front door’ to a range of early help, public health, and wider support 
services at universal and early help level.  

2.23 In Merton we are currently developing our programme in line with the national 
framework which has three main thematic requirements and delivery 
expectations: 

• Access - More accessible – through clearly branded and communicated hub 
buildings, virtual offers and outreach. 

• Connections - Better connected – family hubs drive progress on joining up 
professionals, services and providers (state, private, voluntary) – through 
co- location, data sharing, shared outcomes and governance. Moving from 
services organised for under-fives, to families with children of all ages, 
reduces fragmentation (even   though an emphasis on early years and the 
‘Start for Life’ offer will remain).
[...]
ee5ee306%7Cb0ee2432273c49ed87221c7f3f9f7bb6%7C0%7C0%7C638084388536109438%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=kLb2XOqHG61POF0IVoCklAms0mSCjZif7rLiEPm4G1w%3D&reserved=0


 

5 
 

(Acacia Children’s Centre and Adventure Playground). Please contact Allison 
Jones allison.jones@merton.gov.uk for further information.  

Holiday Activities and Food Programme  

2.26 The government funded Holiday, Activities and Food (HAF) Programme funds 
holiday clubs to offer physical exercise; arts and cultural activities; healthy food; 
trips out; and other enriching activities to children from five to fifteen years old 
who are eligible for benefits-related Free School Meals (FSM) . HAF clubs must 
provide a minimum of four hours, four days per week, for at least one week in 
the Easter and Christmas holidays, and four weeks in the summer holiday. 

2.27 Merton currently has 6,000 children eligible for free school meals and this 
number has risen significantly over the last two years. Merton has extended the 
eligibility to attend a HAF club, beyond those eligible for FSM, to children with 
an EHCP; children with a social or family worker; young carers; children from 
Ukraine; refugees; and those displaced by the Galpin Road tragedy. We also 
gave schools flexibility to identify a few more children in families facing other 
challenging circumstances.  

2.28 The DfE originally awarded Merton £686,570 to deliver HAF during the Easter, 
summer and Christmas holidays in 2022.  This was later increased by an 
additional £33,640 in December 2022. The budget was also supplemented by 
£8,000 from the Early Years and Childcare service, and £1,750 of fund-raising 
to enable attendance at the pantomime.  

2.29 All holidays saw a wide variety of activities on offer, including multi-sports, 
Brazilian capoeira and film-making, with additional enrichment activity including 
theatre workshops, dance, African drumming, an
[...]
mme for 2022/23; the items listed 
were agreed by the Panel at its meeting on 22 June 2022. This work programme will be considered at every meeting of the 
Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment on pre-decision items ahead of their 
consideration by Cabinet/Council. 

 
The work programme table shows items on a meeting-by-meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre-decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended 
outcomes. 
 
Chair: Councillor Usaama Kaweesa 
Vice-chair: Councillor Chessie Flack 
 

 

Scrutiny Support 
For further information on the work programme of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel please contact: -  
Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk 

 

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

 
 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7



Meeting date: 29 September 2022 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 20 September 2022) 
 
Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer 
Intended outcomes 

Departmental update including 
update on: safety valve 
support given to pupils with 
English as an additional 
language. 
Attain Programme 
 

Report to the Panel Jane McSherry, Director of 
Children Schools, and 
Families 

Review priority work streams within 
the Children Schools and Families 
Department. 

SEND Strategy and Written 
Statement of Action 

Report to the Panel Elizabeth Fitzpatrick, 
Assistant Director of 
Education and Early Help 

Scrutiny of the current SEND 
strategy  

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators  Head of Policy, Strategy 
and Performance 

To review the basket of indicators  

Work programme 2022/23 Written Report Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To review the work programme and 
agree any changes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 40



Meeting date:  10 November 2022 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 01 November 2022)  
 
Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer 
Intended outcomes 

Merton Safeguarding 
Children Partnership Annual 
Report. 

Report to the Panel Independent Scrutineer 
Sarah Lawrence and 
Young Inspector.   

Review the work of the Partnership. 

Child Healthy Weight 
Programme. 

Report to the Panel Julia Groom, 
Consultant in Public 
Health 

To Scrutinise the projects within this 
programme 

Departmental Update Report to the Panel Jane McSherry, 
Director of Children 
Schools and Families 

Review priority work streams within the 
Children Schools and Families 
Department. 

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators  Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance 

To review the Basket of indicators and 
highlight items of concern 

Work programme 2022/23 Written Report Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To review the work programme and agree 
any changes 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 41



Meeting date: 11 January 2023  (Deadline for papers: 12pm 3 January 2022)  
 
Item/issue How Lead member and/or 

lead officer 
Intended outcomes 

Budget/business plan 
scrutiny  

Written Report Councillor Billy Christie, 
Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate 
Services 

To discuss and make recommendations to 
forward to Cabinet 

Departmental update report 
including 
Speech and language services 
Alternative education provision 
Support for gifted and talented 
pupils 
 

Written Report Jane McSherry, 
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families 

An overview of the key issues within the 
Children, Schools and Families Department. 
 

Cabinet Member Priorities  Verbal Update Councillor Sally Kenny, 
Cabinet Member for 
Education and Life Long 
Learning 

Councillor Brenda Fraser, 
Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services 

To scrutinise the Cabinet Member’s priorities 
and key areas of concern 

Children and Young people’s 
Participation and 
Engagement in Scrutiny 
 

Written Report Councillor Brenda 
Fraser, Cabinet 
Member for
[...]
asket of indicators  Maisie Davies, Head of 
Policy, Planning and 
Performance 

To review the Basket of indicators and 
highlight items of concern 

Schools Standards Annual 
Report 

Written Report Elizabeth Fitzpatrick 
Assistant Director of 
Education and Early 
Help 

To scrutinise attainment information 

P
age 44



Keith Shipman, Head of 
Education Inclusion 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Children and Young People's Mental Health
	Subject:  Children and Young people’s Mental Health
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	The aim of this report is to give a summary of the key issues faced by children and young people in Merton with regards to their mental health, including the continued impact of the pandemic and the return to “normal” life. It also outlines the support being provided by mental health support services in Merton, how that support has been adapted in response to need, and how the expansion in preventative support continues to offer a service that is valued.
	1.2.	The pandemic and lockdown responses had a significant effect on young people’s mental health and referrals to support services. We know this from feedback from young people in the Merton Young People’s survey, and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)/Integrated Care Service (ICS) monitoring presented at the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) board. Mental health and wellbeing continue to be an issue for many young people but there are also signs that presenting problems are starting to change. This can be seen in the detail below.
	1.3.	Mental health support services are commissioned largely by the South West London Integrated Care Board (SWL ICB) and the effectiveness of the support and its integration is led by the CAMHS board which is co-chaired by the SWL ICB and Local Authority.
	1.4.	In 2015 the Department of Health published its ‘Future in Mind’ guidance, outlining the aims for t

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
8 FEBRUARY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 8.55 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Usaama Kaweesa (in the Chair), 

Councillor Chessie Flack, Councillor Michael Butcher, 
Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor Jil Hall, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Andrew Howard, 
Councillor Linda Kirby, Councillor Samantha MacArthur, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Mansoor Ahmad, Roz Cordner, 
Cruise and Dr Stannard 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Brenda Fraser and Sally Kenny 
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Dheeraj Chibber (Assistant 
Director Children's Social Care and Youth Inclusion), Richard 
Ellis (Interim Assistant Director for Strategy, Commissioning and 
Transformation), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Assistant Director for 
Education and Early Help) and Jane McSherry (Executive 
Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were no apologies for absence 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed  
  
4  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Panel members thanked officers for an excellent report and expressed gratitude that 
Merton is doing extensive work to improve children’s mental health. 
  
A panel member asked what is being done to prevent mental health issues from 
occurring and if the programme is reliant on self-referrals. The Assistant Director of 
Education and Early Help said there is the Mental Health in School’s Forum, staff are 
skilled and empowered to support mental health. Professionals make referrals to 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 
  
A panel member asked if information about reasons for referral can identify key 
challenges which can then support prevention. The Assistant Director of Education 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

and Early Help said the key presenting issues support discussions in the CAMHS 
Partnership Board. 
  
Panel members said Merton work on mental health is a credit to the borough.  It was 
asked if there is data tracking on ethnicity, sexuality and what further information 
should be captured.  The Assistant Director for Education and Early Help said she 
will check if further contextual information is available.  
  
In response to questions the Assistant Director for Education and Early Help reported 
that; 
Merton is the leading authority for waiting times for CAMHS access as first contact 
was 6.9 days, the next local authority is 28 days. This is due to Merton’s additional 
work on the single point of access. 
  
It is too early to report on the impact of the cost-of-living crisis but anecdotally there is 
concern. 
  
The Department are not aware of any proactive work in schools to support those 
whose gender identity may be triggering mental health issues.  
  
A panel member noted there are lower rates of self-referrals for male clients. The 
Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said Rutlish and Wimbledon College 
are boys schools and looking at how we engage with this cohort and why they may 
be less forthcoming.  
  
A panel member asked how the challenge recruiting therapists is being addressed 
and how good practice from Merton is being shared. The Assistant Director for 
Education and Early Help said she will report back on the shortfall in therapists and 
work undertaken by the Integrated Care Board to share good practice. 
  
RESOLVED 
The Chair thanked officers for all their work on the service. 
The Department to report back on: 
  
What demographical information is recorded for mental health referrals. 
If there is a shortfall in therapists and how this is being tackled 
Work undertaken by the Integrated Care Board to share good practice on Mental 
referrals. 
  
  
  
5  TASK GROUP PROGRESS - VERBAL UPDATES (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Task Group Chairs gave an overview of the work undertaken so far. 
Councillor Linda Kirby reported that the task group has attended the Secondary 
Heads meeting, met with Head of Education Inclusion and produced a survey for 
schools and spoken to Healthwatch. The task group will also attend the schools 
mental health forum. 
  



 

3 

Youth Finding Task Group 
Councillor Max Austin reported that the task group will focus on increasing access to 
funding for youth services. The Youth Partnership Foundation role is to pool different 
organisations to attract funding and is the preferred model for officers and the 
voluntary sector. The task group has met with Merton Youth Service and voluntary 
sector colleagues, as a next step will meet with other local authorities who have 
youth services different models and how successful they have been. 
A panel member asked why the Youth Partnership Model was rejected in the past,  
Councillor Austin said it was thought that it could lead competition within the 
partnership and now organisations concerns have been addressed and are in 
unanimous support of the model. 
Resolved 
The Chair thanked the Councillors for their updates and looked forward to receiving 
their draft reports in due course. 
  
  
6  DEPARTMENTAL UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Executive Director of Children, Lifelong Learning and Families gave an overview 
of the six pillars within the Children’s Social Care Implementation Strategy which was 
published on the 2nd February. Further detail will be brought back to a future panel 
meeting for discussion.  
  
A Panel member congratulated Wimbledon Park for their outstanding rating from 
Ofsted and asked for an update on Hatfield School which was rated requires 
improvement. Panel members wished to understand if this would impact on their 
expansion plans. The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said Hatfield 
has moved from ‘Good’ to ‘Requires Improvement’. There is a school improvement 
strategy in line with need. The expansion of the Additionally Resourced Provision for 
pupils with special educational needs has started and will continue. 
  
A panel member asked about for more information about the new special free school 
which was recently approved. The Assistant Director for Strategy Commissioning and 
Transformation said there are120 places planned and that work continues with the 
Department for Education on site options and will report back in due course. 
  
A Panel member asked if cooking lessons are included for children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) in the Holiday Activities and Food 
Programme (HAF). The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said there are 
cooking lessons with HAF and will check if this includes children with SEND. 
  
A panel member sought clarification about consultation plans for family hubs. The 
Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said there will be consultations with 
communities. Also, parents will be involved in the governance of the programme. 
  
Councillor Sally Kenny, Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong learning said 
95% of Merton schools are rated Good or Outstanding by Ofsted and are aiming for 
this to become100%. The Department are also working to ensure pupils with special 



 

4 

educational needs are able to educated in Merton where possible, Whatley Avenue 
has opened for 40 children, this keeps costs down and creates a  better environment 
but some complex residential care may have to be provided out of borough. The 
Cabinet Member agreed that home economics in schools is important.  
  
RESOLVED 
Department to investigate if cooking classes are available for children with SEND on 
the HAF Programme. 
  
  
7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The work programme was noted. 
  


